
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2013 
Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 
Tel: 0151 691 8608 
e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any 
application on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.  
 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL STATEMENT - PEBBLES, 
NORTH PARADE, HOYLAKE (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
= L U N C H   B R E A K = 
 
1.00 PM 
 
4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BIRKENHEAD 

SCHOOL, 58 BERESFORD ROAD, OXTON (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent. 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL 
STATEMENT UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

WARD AFFECTED: HOYLAKE AND MEOLS WARD 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 

& ENVIRONMENT 
KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Provisional 
 Statement under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is 
 made by Pebbles (Hoylake) Limited and relates to the premises to be known as 
 Pebbles, North Parade, Hoylake. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 This application was listed to be considered on 8 August 2013 but due to a 
 declaration of interest made at the start of the hearing the matter was adjourned 
 to be considered at a future date. 
 
2.2  These premises are currently vacant and were previously used as a public toilet. 
 
2.3 Where premises are being or are about to be constructed, extended or otherwise 

altered for the purpose of being used for one or more licensable activities, a 
Provisional Statement is required to be submitted.  If a Provisional Statement is 
granted, the applicant is required to apply for a Premises Licence. 

 
2.4 When a person applies for a Premises Licence in respect of premises for which a 
 Provisional Statement has been made, representations by Responsible 
 Authorities and other persons will be excluded in certain circumstances. These 
 are where: 
 

• the application for a licence is in the same form as the licence described in 
the provisional statement; 

 
• the work in the schedule of works has been satisfactorily completed; 

 
• given the information provided in the application for a provisional statement, 

the responsible authority or other person could have made the same, or 
substantially the same, representations about the application then but failed 
to do so without reasonable excuse; and 

 
• there has been no material change in the circumstances relating either to the 
 premises or to the area in the proximity of those premises since the 

provisional statement was made 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1  The application for a Provisional Statement is as follows: 
 
 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
  Sunday to Saturday 08:00 to 21:30 

 
 The applicant has indicated that the sale of alcohol will be for consumption on the 
 premises only. 
 
 Hours Open to the Public 
 

  Sunday to Saturday 08:00 to 21:30 
  
 Regulated Entertainment (Live Music, Recorded Music and Performance of 
 Dance) 
 
 Sunday to Saturday 12:00 to 21:30 
 

3.2 The applicant has advised that whilst the application refers to a closing time of 
21:30, the premises will close at dusk between 1 September and 31 March in 
accordance with a condition imposed by the Planning Authority. 

   
3.3 Members are advised that in accordance with The Live Music Act 2012, Live 

Music is no longer considered as the provision of regulated entertainment at a 
premises open for the supply of alcohol if it takes place between 08:00 and 
23:00, the Live Music is unamplified or the Live Music is amplified and takes 
place in present of an audience of no more than 200 persons. 

 
4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating 

schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application is 
available. 

 
4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the 
 proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence 
 should the licence be granted. 
  
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
  
5.1 The following Representations have been received in respect of the above 
 application. 
 

Nine representations have been received from local residents.  Three petitions 
have also been received signed by a total number of 77 local residents who are 
against the application. The representations and petitions relate to concerns that 
if the application is granted, public nuisance from entertainment coming from the 

Page 2



premises will be caused and the increased traffic within the vicinity of the 
premises will also cause a nuisance. Copies of the representations and petition 
are available.  

 
A representation has also been received from Ward Councillor, John Hale.  The 
representation supports the concerns expressed by local residents. A copy of the 
representation is available. 

 
5.2 There have been no representations received from the following 
 Responsible Authorities: 

 
Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board  
Trading Standards 
Planning Authority 
Fire Authority 
Environmental Health 
Public Health 
Wirral Licensing Authority 
Merseyside Police 

 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

7.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal. 
 
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

  
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
  
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
 

Page 3



14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 The Planning Authority have advised of the following condition imposed on the 
Planning Decision: 

 
• The café hereby permitted shall be closed between 21:30 hours and 08:00 

hours from 1 April to 31 August inclusively, and close between dusk (30 
minutes before sunset) and 08:00 hours between 1 September and 31 
March inclusively. 

  
14.2 The Planning Officer has advised that the reason for this condition being 

imposed is as follows: 
 

1, Residential amenity - it was considered necessary to limit opening to no later 
 than 21.30 hours to keep noise and general disturbance within reasonable 
 limits.  
 

2, Birds - a more stringent restriction was imposed for the period when birds are 
'overwintering' - i.e. using the north Wirral shore for feeding/loafing/roosting. 
The application site is within the Mersey Narrows and North Wirral Foreshore 
Special Protection Area (SPA) and Ramsar site, and the Dee Estuary Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) - these are internationally and nationally imposed 
designations. These designations mean that the proposed use of the building 
had to be 'screened' under the 'Habitat Regulations' to ascertain whether 
'Appropriate Assessment' was required - put simply, because there are 
potential impacts to internationally important populations and assemblages of 
over-wintering birds, accredited ecologists had to be appointed by the 
Council, and Natural England consulted to reach a view whether there would 
be a significant impact to those birds if planning permission was granted. As 
part of this screening, it was agreed that a condition was necessary to restrict 
opening hours during the over-wintering period to limit the disturbance - 
particularly in relation to activity around sunset and overnight. 

 
 
15.0 RECOMMENDATION 

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for 
a Provisional Statement in respect of the above premises. 

 
16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due 
to relevant representations received. 

 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  telephone:  0151 691 8478 
  email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

Page 4



• Application for a Provisional Statement 
 
• Representations from Local Residents and a Ward Councillor 
 

 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 5



Location plan of Premises 

 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100019803  
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form 

Page 6



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

WARD AFFECTED: LISCARD 
REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION 

& ENVIRONMENT 
KEY DECISION?   NO 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Premises Licence 
 under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application is made by  
 Birkenhead School and relates to the premises known as Birkenhead School, 
 58 Beresford Road, Oxton. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1  These premises do not currently have a Premises Licence. 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 
 
3.1  The application for the grant of a new Premises Licence is as follows: 
 
 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 00:00 

 
 The applicant has indicated that the sale of alcohol will be for consumption on the 
 premises only. 
 
 Hours Open to the Public 
 

  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 00:00 
  Sunday   18:00 to 21:00 
 
  Regulated Entertainment (Performance of Plays) 
  
  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 22:00 
 
  Regulated Entertainment (Live Music and Recorded Music) 
 
  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 23:00 
 
  Late Night Refreshment 
 
  Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
  Non-standard Timings 
 
  The applicant has requested that all of the above Licensable Activities be 

 extended to 01:00 and Hours Open to the Public be extended to 01:30 for special 
 events, eg WIN Annual Awards Ceremony, giving the Licensing Authority 5 
 working days notice prior to the event.   

 
3.2 Members are advised that in accordance with The Live Music Act 2012, Live 

Music is no longer considered as the provision of regulated entertainment at a 
premises open for the supply of alcohol if it takes place between 08:00 and 
23:00, the Live Music is unamplified or the Live Music is amplified and takes 
place in present of an audience of no more than 200 persons. 

 
4.0 PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES 
 
4.1 Applicants are required to submit as part of their application an operating 

schedule that sets out how they will conduct/manage their business in 
accordance with the four Licensing Objectives.  A copy of the full application is 
available. 

 
4.2 Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are advised that the 
 proposals set out in the operating schedule may become conditions of licence 
 should the licence be granted. 
 
5.0 RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 The following Representations have been received in respect of the above 
 application. 
 

Seven representations have been received from local residents.  The 
representations relate to noise nuisance caused by persons leaving the premises 
at a late hour at times when functions have taken place at the premises under 
Temporary Event Notices.  Copies of the representations are available. 

 
5.2 There have been no representations received from the following 
 Responsible Authorities: 

 
Wirral Safe Guarding Children Board  
Trading Standards 
Planning Authority 
Fire Authority 
Environmental Health 
Public Health 
Wirral Licensing Authority 
Merseyside Police 

 
6.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
 

Page 8



7.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

7.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered. 
 
8.0 CONSULTATION  

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
  
10.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

11.1 A decision of this Committee can be subject to Appeal. 
 
12.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

  
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 
  
13.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

13.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
14.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 There are no Planning implications arising from this report. 
 
15.0 RECOMMENDATION 

15.1 The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee are asked to consider the application for 
a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises. 

 
16.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

16.1 It is a statutory requirement for this Committee to determine the application due 
to relevant representations received. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Richard Leyland 
  Licensing Team Leader 
  telephone:  0151 691 8478 
  email:   richardleyland@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

• Application for a Premises Licence 
 
• Representations received from Local Residents 

Page 9



 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

• None 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 10



Location plan of Premises 

 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100019803  
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL STATEMENT - PEBBLES, NORTH PARADE, HOYLAKE
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BIRKENHEAD SCHOOL, 58 BERESFORD ROAD, OXTON



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2013 
 

Present:    
 Councillors S Niblock 

T Norbury 
 

D Roberts 
H Smith 
 

    
    

22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Councillor H Smith be appointed Chair to consider the matter 
regarding Pebbles together with Councillors T Norbury and D Roberts. 
 
(2) That Councillor S Niblock be appointed Chair to consider the matter 
regarding Birkenhead School together with Councillors T Norbury and H Smith. 
 

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non pecuniary interests in connection with any application on the agenda and 
state the nature of the interest. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 
 

24 APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL STATEMENT - PEBBLES, NORTH 
PARADE, HOYLAKE  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application that had been received from Pebbles (Hoylake) Limited for a Provisional 
Statement in respect of Pebbles, North Parade, Hoylake, under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were advised that where a premises are being or about to be constructed, 
extended or otherwise altered for the purpose of being used for one or more 
licensable activities, a Provisional Statement is required to be submitted.  If a 
Provisional Statement is granted, the applicant is required to apply for a Premises 
Licence before the premises can provide licensable activities. 
 
Members were further advised that when a person applies for a Premises Licence in 
respect of premises for which a Provisional Statement has been made, 
representations by Responsible Authorities and other persons would be excluded in 
certain circumstances which were outlined within the report. 
 
The hours requested were outlined within the report.  The applicant had submitted an 
operating schedule setting out how the business would be conducted/managed in 



 

 

accordance with the four licensing objectives.  A copy of the full application was 
available.  Members were advised that the proposals set out in the operating 
schedule may become conditions of the licence should the licence be granted. 
 
Representations had been received from nine local residents.  Three petitions had 
also been received signed by 77 local residents who were against the application.  
The representations and petitions related to concerns that public nuisance from 
entertainment coming from the premises would be caused if the application was 
granted and concerns regarding increased traffic within the vicinity of the premises 
would also cause a nuisance.   
 
A representation had also been received from Ward Councillor, John Hale.  The 
representation supported the concerns expressed by local residents.  Copies of the 
representations and petition were available. 
 
Mr M Brassey, the applicant’s agent attended the meeting together with Mr G 
Watson, the Director of Pebbles.  Also in attendance were local residents Mr J 
McGinley, Mr A Peters, Ms R Morris and Mrs S Boston. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received. 
 
Mr Brassey addressed the Sub-Committee and advised Members that the application 
had been submitted as a result of an ongoing project which had been started eight 
years previously when the current building had been closed down.  Mr Brassey 
informed Members that the applicant wished to convert the building into a high class 
café/bistro and that the premises had received full planning approval including a 
condition that had been imposed regarding strict opening hours in that the premises 
would close at dusk between 1 September and 31 March.  Mr Brassey advised that a 
survey had been undertaken with local residents regarding the Premises Licence and 
that some residents had concerns regarding noise disturbance and disturbance to 
wildlife.  He reported that the applicant had experience of running a similar style 
premises in another area and that the sale of alcohol was needed to make the 
business viable.  Mr Brassey also informed Members that he was intending to 
provide live music which would not be amplified for example a school choir or folk 
singer.  Mr Brassey reported that certain measures would be in place at the premises 
including an age verification policy, staff training, due diligence, installation of CCTV 
and no late opening hours.  He also informed Members that there would be no bar 
area and that drinks would be served at the tables. 
 
Mr Brassey responded to questions from the local residents, Members of the Sub-
Committee and Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr McGinley advised Members that local residents enjoyed a peaceful and quiet 
neighbourhood and that he had no objections to the premises operating as a café, 
however, he did object to the premises being allowed to sell alcohol as he had 
concerns regarding noise and disturbance, public nuisance and increased traffic. 
 
Mr Peters reported that a number of residents of Hoyle Court objected to the 
application due to their close proximity to the premises and their right to the peaceful 
enjoyment of their properties.  He also expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
consultation with residents. 



 

 

 
Ms Morris expressed concerns that the alcohol free zone may be ignored and her 
fears regarding potential drunkenness and loud noise from customers of the 
premises.  Ms Morris also considered that there were already enough licensed 
premises in the area. 
 
Mrs Boston informed Members that changes to the environment would be caused 
should the application be granted and expressed concerns regarding waste storage 
at the premises and public nuisance caused by noise nuisance.  Mrs Boston 
questioned the need for another licensed premises in the area. 
 
Mr Brassey responded to questions from local residents. 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the licensing objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members considered the representations made by local residents and supported by 
the ward Councillor which related particularly to noise emanating from the premises 
when entertainment would be taking place at the premises and concerns regarding 
the potential for public nuisance and crime and disorder that may be caused by 
customers attending and leaving the premises. 
 
Members gave particular consideration to the way in which the business would 
operate as a high class café/bistro and the fact that there were no representations 
from any of the Responsible Authorities, in particular Merseyside Police and 
Environmental Health and also that the applicant had advised that a number of 
conditions would be attached to the Provisional Statement should it be granted, 
including staff training, CCTV and the implementation of a Challenge 25 Policy. 
 
In determining the application Members noted that the matters raised by residents 
related to concerns and perceptions, however, there was no direct evidence 
presented that the licensing objectives would be undermined should the application 
be granted.   
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(2) That the application for a Provisional Statement in respect of Pebbles, 
North Parade, Hoylake, be granted with the following hours: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol for consumption on the Premises 
 
Sunday to Saturday  08:00 to 21:30 
 
Hours Open to the Public 
 
Sunday to Saturday  08:00 to 21:30 
 
Regulated Entertainment 



 

 

 
Sunday to Saturday  12:00 to 21:30 
 
(3) In addition to the conditions proposed, the following conditions will be 
attached to the Provisional Statement: 
 

• Bottles or glasses must not be disposed of from the premises between 
the hours of 21:00 and 09:00 so as not to cause a disturbance to 
residents in the vicinity of the premises. 

 
• Recorded music is not permitted to be played in the outside area of the 

premises – for clarification, the outside area relates to the decked area.  
 

• The decked area must be secured so as not to allow people to use this 
area when the premises are closed. 

 
Members also noted that customers will be directed to the decking area to 
smoke. 
 
 

25 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - BIRKENHEAD SCHOOL, 58 
BERESFORD ROAD, OXTON  
 
The Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment reported upon an 
application that had been received from Birkenhead School for a Premises Licence in 
respect of Birkenhead School, 58 Beresford Road, Oxton, under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The hours requested were outlined within the report.  The applicant had submitted an 
operating schedule setting out how the business would be conducted/managed in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives.  A copy of the full application was 
available.  Members were advised that the proposals set out in the operating 
schedule may become conditions of the licence should the licence be granted. 
 
Representations had been received from seven local residents.  The representations 
related to noise nuisance caused by persons leaving the premises at a late hour at 
times when functions had taken place at the premises under Temporary Event 
Notices.  Copies of the representations were available.   
 
Mr K Watson, Catering Manager and Mr M Turner, Bursar, attended the meeting.  
Also in attendance were Mr J Lyons, Mr R and Mrs C Hurst and Mr W and Mrs I 
Meldrum, local residents. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed that all documentation had been sent and 
received.  Mr Turner, Mr Lyons and Mrs Hurst made a request to submit additional 
documentation.  All parties agreed that this would be considered at the appropriate 
time. 
 
Mr Turner outlined the application.  He explained that there was no intention for 
events to be any different than previous events and that he was fully in support of the 
licensing objectives being upheld.  He reported that he was also a local resident in 
Kingsmead Road South.  Mr Turner advised Members that the events were held 



 

 

across a number of venues at the premises and agreed that no event would continue 
beyond midnight.  He also advised that he had withdrawn the request for Non 
Standard Timings that had originally been applied for.  Mr Turner had not been aware 
of any noise emanating from the premises during events, however, he agreed that 
noise should be retained within the grounds of the premises.  Mr Turner advised 
Members that the events were held for the benefit of pupils and parents and 
requested that the application be granted in order that the number of events would 
not be restricted in the future. 
 
Mr Turner responded to questions from the local residents, Members of the Sub-
Committee and Mr D K Abraham, Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mrs Meldrum expressed her concerns regarding parking issues in the area and 
people being denied access to their driveways and reported that the York stone on 
the pavement needed protecting.  Mrs Meldrum was concerned that the premises 
may hold events every evening and advised that the noise emanating from the 
premises when entertainment took place was untenable at times. 
 
Mrs Hurst advised Members that she had concerns regarding noise nuisance caused 
by car engines and doors banging, raised voices and music late at night and that 
residents experienced difficulties with traffic and people parking over driveways. 
 
Mr Lyons expressed concerns regarding parking problems in the area and also had 
concerns that should the application be granted there was the potential for events to 
be held every evening and the potential for anti social behaviour from people leaving 
the premises and noise nuisance late at night. 
 
Mr Turner responded to questions from local residents. 
 
In determining the application the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee had regard to 
the Licensing Objectives, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Members considered the representations made by the applicant and noted that the 
applicant no longer wished to pursue the request for Non Standard Timings. 
 
Members also heard representations from local residents regarding public nuisance 
namely music emanating from the premises, inconsiderate parking in the vicinity of 
the premises and disturbance caused by customers leaving functions held at the 
premises under Temporary Events Notices. 
 
Members considered the representations from residents that should the application 
be granted, this could create further disturbances more frequently than was already 
being caused by people attending and leaving the premises and noted the concerns 
in respect of doors and windows being left open and people smoking at the rear of 
Bushell Hall. 
 
Members had regard to the fact that there were no representations from any of the 
Responsible Authorities, in particular Merseyside Police or Environmental Health. 
 
Members considered the issues regarding parking were principally a matter to be 
dealt with through Traffic Enforcement legislation. 



 

 

 
Members had regard to paragraph 9 of the Guidance which directed them to 
determine matters based on an assessment of evidence on both the risks and 
benefits either for or against making a determination whether to grant a Premises 
Licence. 
. 
Members also took into account Section 11 of the Guidance in respect of the review 
mechanism provided by the Licensing Act 2003 when problems associated with the 
Licensing Objectives occur after the grant of a Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That in accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
(2) That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Birkenhead 
School, 58 Beresford Road, Birkenhead, be granted with the following hours: 
 

 Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 23:30 

 
 Hours Open to the Public 
 

  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 00:00 
  Sunday   18:00 to 21:00 
 

  Regulated Entertainment (Performance of Plays) 
  

  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 22:00 
 
  Regulated Entertainment (Live Music and Recorded Music) 
 
  Monday to Saturday 18:00 to 23:00 
 
  Late Night Refreshment 
 
  Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 00:00 
 
(3) That the following conditions be attached to the Premises Licence: 

 
• All external doors and windows must be kept closed within the venue 

where regulated entertainment is being provided except in the event of 
an emergency and access to or egress from the premises. 

 
• The Licence holder or his representative must conduct regular 

assessments of the noise coming from the premises on every occasion 
the premises are used for regulated entertainment and must take steps 
to reduce the level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to 
local residents.  A written record must be made of those assessments in 
a log book kept for that purpose and must include, the time and date of 



 

 

the checks, the person making them and the results including any 
remedial action.  Records of these assessments must be maintained 
and made available to an Authorised Officer on request. 

 
• There must be dedicated Marshalls in place to direct traffic prior to the 

start of functions at the premises and for 20 minutes after the function 
has commenced.  Marshalls must also be in place to direct traffic at the 
end of the function.  Marshalls must be easily identifiable wearing 
fluorescent tabards.   

 
• Those attending functions must be advised of the restrictions of parking 

within the vicinity of the school and to adhere to parking arrangements 
at the school. 

 
• Individuals who wish to smoke must be directed to use the designated 

smoking area. 
 
Members encouraged the applicant to advise residents when events would be 
terminated at midnight and provide a contact number to local residents should 
any problems arise during events. 
 
 


